



Atlanta May 11, 2017

The Honorable Supreme Court met pursuant to adjournment. The following order was passed:

Upon consideration, the Court hereby establishes the Standing Committee on Legislation, as a successor to the Standing Committee on Policy, with the mission of reviewing and considering legislation affecting the judicial branch and recommending policy positions to the Judicial Council.

The following members are hereby appointed to the Standing Committee on Legislation beginning July 1, 2017:

Presiding Justice of the Supreme Court, Chair; Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals, Vice Chair; President of the Council of Superior Court Judges; President of the Council of State Court Judges; President of the Council of Juvenile Court Judges; President of the Council of Probate Court Judges; President of the Council of Magistrate Courts Judges; and President of the Council of Municipal Courts Judges.

All members will serve ex-officio.

In accordance with the Bylaws of the Judicial Council, committee membership may include advisory members appointed, as needed, by each Standing Committee Chair. Advisory members may be heard but shall not be entitled to vote.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA

Clerk's Office, Atlanta

I hereby certify that the above is a true extract from the minutes of the Supreme Court of Georgia Witness my signature and the seal of said court hereto affixed the day and year last above written.

Thise of Barne Clork